
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-87 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  
THE AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. C20-64 FOR PHASE THREE OF  

THE ANNUAL SIDEWALK REHABILITATION PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, the residents of Albany have recognized the need for safe, passable 

sidewalks; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Citizens of Albany in November 2016 approved Measure P1, a parcel tax 

for the purposes of funding repairs to the City sidewalks; and  
 

WHEREAS, under Section 5610 of the California Streets and Highways Code and per 

Albany Municipal Code Section 14-1.5b, property owners and persons in possession of property 

are required to maintain adjacent public sidewalks in a safe condition; and  
 

WHEREAS, the existence of a tax-funded City sidewalk repair program does not abrogate 

the responsibility of property owners to maintain their frontage improvements in a safe manner; 

and  
 

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2020, the City Council authorized staff to issue a Notice Inviting 

Bids for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Phase 3 Project; and  
 

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2020, the City received and opened eight bids for the above-

mentioned project; and  
 

WHEREAS, Mercoza is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder for the construction 

of the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Phase 3 Project. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to award Contract No. C20-64 to Mercoza for construction of Phase 

Three of the Annual Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, CIP No. 22000, in a not-to-exceed amount 

of $109,648.  
  

 _______________________________ 
 NICK PILCH, MAYOR 




